
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit 
Committee   
 
 
Wednesday 12th February 2025 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXTRAORDINARY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Audit 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on 
Thursday 20th February 2025 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need Wi-Fi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXTRAORDINARY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday 20th February 2025 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

 REPORT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR; FORVIS 
MAZARS 
 

 

3.   Report to those charged with governance - Forvis Mazars Audit 
Completion report. 
 

4 - 77 

 REPORT OF THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT & SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

 

4.   Accounting Policies. 
 

78 - 99 

3



Audit Completion Report 
Bolsover District Council– year ended 31 March 2024

February 2025

4

A
genda Item

 3



Dear Committee Members, 

Audit Completion Report – Year ended 31 March 2024
We are pleased to present our Audit Completion Report for the year ended 31 March 2024. The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit conclusions. The scope of our work, including identified significant audit risks, 
and other key judgement areas, was outlined in our Audit Strategy Memorandum, which we presented to you on 26th September 2024.

As a result of the legislative backstop arrangements introduced by the amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, we are unable to complete the audit as originally planned, in advance of the backstop date of 28 
February 2025.  We provide more information on the legislative backstop arrangements and its implications for the audit an
[...]
 a true and fair view and have been prepared, in all material respects, in 
line with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  Where the auditor determines they have been 
unable to obtain sufficient appropriate assurance, they must consider the implications of this on their audit 
report.  

As a result of the backstop arrangements, we have determined that there is insufficient time to complete our 
audit procedures so as to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence, and, in our view, the effects of the resulting 
lack of assurance is both pervasive and material to the financial statements as a whole.  As a result, we 
intend to issue a disclaimer of opinion on the Council’s financial statements. We have included our proposed 
audit report in Appendix B. 

When an opinion is disclaimed the auditor does not express an opinion on the financial statements and, 
consequently, no assurance is provided on the financial statements. Members will note that the form and 
content of this report differs substantially from the report which they will have seen in previous years. We 
provide more details on this in section 3.

Internal control recommendations and misstatements
Despite our intention to issue a disclaimer of opinion, where matters come to our attention through the 
course of our audit, we may be required to report these to you.  Section 3 sets out any internal control 
recommendations we have made and any misstatements identified in the draft financial statements and how 
these have been addressed by management. 

Value for Money arrangements
The amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations do not affect our responsibilities in relation to the 
Council’s Value for Money arrangements.  We anticipate having no significant weaknesses in arrangements 
to report in relation to the arrangements that the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. Further detail on our Value for Money work is provided in section 4 of 
this report.  

Whole of Government Accounts 
As a result of the backstop arrangements and our intention to issue a disclaimer of opinion on the Council’s 
financial statements, we anticipate reporting to the NAO that we are unable to complete the mandatory audit 
procedures specified in their Group Audit Instructions. We are awaiting confirmation of when and how this 
should be reported to the NAO. 

Wider powers
The 2014 Act requires us to give an elector, or any representative of the elector, the opportunity to question 
us about the accounting records of the Council and to consider any objection made to the accounts. No such 
correspondence from electors has been received.

The scope of our audit and implications of the backstop arrangements

8



02Audit Approach

9



7

Audit Approach 

Changes since we issued our Audit Strategy Memorandum
Section 1 of this report explains the implications of the backstop arrangements introduced by the recent 
amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations and confirms that we intend to issue a disclaimer of 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements.  As a result, we have not completed our planned procedures to 
respond to the significant and enhanced risks which we previously reported to you.  

Materiality
We are required to determine materiality and report this to you, irrespective of whether we are disclaiming our 
opinion.

Our Council single-entity provisional materiality at the planning stage of the audit was set at £1.3m using a 
benchmark of 2% of gross operating expenditure. 

Our provisional group materiality at the planning stage of the audit was set at £1.5m using a benchmark of 2% 
of gross operating expenditure.

There have been no changes to the materiality levels we communicated in the Audit Strategy Memorandum. 

Summary of Risks 
There have been no changes to the risks identified which we communicated in our Audit Strategy 
Memorandum, issued on 26th September 2024.

Whilst we planned our audit to address the risks of material misstatement we identified at the planning stage, 
we will not have completed our work in advance of the backstop date and as such do not provide any 
assurance over individual areas of the financial statements or the financial statements as a whole, nor do we 
provide assurance over any of the identified risks. These risks are summarised below.

Although we are unable to provide any assurance over the areas of risks we have identified, where matters 
have come to our attention during the course of the audit that we consider to be important to bring to your 
attention, we have included these in section 3 of this report.

10



8

Audit Approach
Significant risks

Management override of controls

]

Description of the risk

In all entities, management at various levels within an organisation are in a unique position to perpetrate fraud because of their ability to manipulate accounting records and prepare 
fraudulent financial statements by overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating effectively. Due to the unpredictable way in which such override could occur, we consider 
there to be a risk of material misstatement due to fraud and thus a significant risk on all audits. 

How we addressed this risk

 We addressed this risk through performing audit work over:

• accounting estimates impacting amounts included in the financial statements;

• consideration of identified significant transactions outside the normal course of business; and

• journal entries recorded in the general ledger and other adjustments made in preparation of the financial statements

As a result of the backstop arrangements, we have not completed our work with respect journals posted by s151 officer

Audit conclusion

From our journals testing, we identified some journals were posted by S151 officer. We have raised an internal control recommendation in section 3

11



9

Audit Approach
Significant risks continued

Valuation of the LGPS defined 
b
[...]
l Audit Office (‘the NAO’).  The remaining sections of the AAR outline how we have 
discharged these responsibilities and the findings from our work.  These are summarised below.

Value for Money arrangements 
In our audit report we reported that we were not satisfied arrangements were in place for 
the Council to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, this is 
because we issued a recommendation in relation to a significant weakness in those 
arrangements that is relevant to the 2023/24 financial year. Section 3 provides our 
commentary on the Council’s arrangements and a summary of our recommendations and 
the weaknesses identified. 

Opinion on the financial statements
We issued our audit report on [insert date]. Our audit report included a disclaimer of 
opinion. This means our audit report did not express an opinion on the financial statements 
and no assurance was provided. It was necessary to issue a disclaimer of opinion as 
amendments to the Account and Audit Regulations introduced a statutory deadline for 
publication of the Council’s financial statements. We were unable to complete the audit 
procedures necessary to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence on which to base our 
opinion before the date the Council published its financial statements. 

Wider reporting responsibilities
We are unable to complete our work on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 
return until we have been provided with group instructions by the NAO and clearance on 
whether we will be required to undertake additional procedures as a sampled component.

47



02Audit of the financial statements

48



6

Audit of the financial statements 

Our audit of the financial statements
Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code, and International Standards on 
Auditing (ISAs).  The purpose of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial 
statements are free from material error. Amendments to 
[...]
r the expected timetable. As a result of the delay, we were unable to complete 
all of our audit procedures before the backstop date of 28th February 2025.

Governance structure for Dragonfly Development Limited 

Dragonfly companies Governance arrangements are set up under the Shareholder Agreement. This included 
the Shareholder Board. In 2023-24 this Board included the Deputy Leader and two other Councillors. Also, the 
Council had members on the Dragonfly Boards. These Councillors were the Leader of the Council and other 
members of the Executive. We understand this changed in 2024-25 and now include 2 executive members 
and 2 scrutiny members. Shareholder Agreement sets out the Governance arrangements of the company. 

The Shareholder Board reports to the Growth and Scrutiny Committee. A resolution was passed confirming 
that any decision taken by the company, including but not limited to strategic decisions, management of the 
business future direction and development of the company, officers, shareholders of the company, major 
capital investments, and significant changes to service delivery, requires prior approval from the Council. This 
decision-making process ensures alignment with the Council's overall strategic objectives, financial plans, and 
public service priorities.

Both, Dragonfly Development Ltd & Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd, have their own risk registers and 
risk assessments which have been to their Boards, the Shareholder Board and the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Management Group. Governance arrangements are in place to ensure oversight of the component. 

Where there are tensions between the Council and component management objectives, the governance 
arrangements have ensured the Council have decision making power to prevent any decisions the Council did 
not approve of. 

We have identified and reported a significant weakness in arrangements on page21 of 
this report. No other matters have been identified to indicate a further signif
[...]
xecutive. These quarterly reports take the form of a dashboard and identify whether the 
performance is achieved or on/off track. The quarterly reports include an appropriate commentary to explain 
any significant factors which are affecting performance and actions being taken to correct performance. Based 
on review of minutes there is evidence of appropriate scrutiny of these reports. We also note that there are no 
issues noted by the Head of internal Audit that would suggest performance issues.

On an annual basis, the Council’s overall performance is summarised in the Narrative Report as part of the 

Statement of Accounts. This outlines the Council’s progress against its ambitions, highlighting key successes 
and risk areas. The Narrative Report also includes an agreed plan for subsequent years, including any areas 
for improvement. This provides the public with an overall assessment of the Council activities for the financial 
year. 

A sample of targets as reported in the Q4 report for 2023/24 have been reviewed and confirmed that this was 
in line with what has been reported in the narrative report which forms part of the annual financial statements. 
The quarterly reports demonstrate that performance has been managed throughout the 2023/24 year and any 
significant variances have been justified. Based on our work we are satisfied there is evidence to demonstrate 
arrangements are in place for performance monitoring and management at the Council.

Based on review we are satisfied the Council continues to have arrangements for standing financial 
instructions, purchase order controls and our work on the financial statements has not identified any 
significant internal control deficiencies regarding purchasing controls.

As noted in the previous section the Council use Dragonfly Development Ltd & Dragonfly Management 
(Bolsover) Ltd to provide some services to the Council. We confirmed a Dragonfly monthly scrutiny report is 
presented to Local Growth Scrutiny
[...]
e year ended 31 March 
2024 year and prior year balances (year ended 31 March 2023). Further, there 
were delays in obtaining the financial statements of Dragonfly Companies 
(Dragonfly Development Ltd  and Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Ltd) from their 
consultants and external auditors to enable the production of final group accounts. 
These delays meant the Council was not able to finalise the production of updated 
group accounts for the 2023/24 financial year until January 2025, a delay of 6 
months over the expected timetable. As a result of the delay we were unable to 
complete our audit procedures before the backstop date of 28th February 2025, 
leading to the Council’s statement of accounts being disclaimed.
Without proper arrangements to support the production of its draft statement of 
accounts (which incorporate full range of activities of the Council’s group) and the 
audit of those accounts, the Council risks a continuation of failure to meet the 
requirement to publish an audited statement of accounts.

These matters, in our view, are evidence of a significant weakness in the Council’s 
governance arrangements, in particular how the body ensures its statutory 
financial reporting requirements for the financial year ended 31 March 2024. 



The Council should ensure that 
proper arrangements are established 
to ensure the timely production of the 
group statement of accounts, aligning 
with statutory reporting deadlines. 
This timetable should be clearly 
articulated to all stakeholders within 
the Group. 

The officers within Dragonfly 
were informed of timetable 
deadline in advance and met 
them. Dragonfly auditors 
also agreed in advance the 
deadlines, but did not 
adhere to them and caused 
the delays. For 2024/25, 
Dragonfly have appointed a 
new auditor.

64



04Other reporting responsibilities

65



23

Other reporting responsibilities

Matters we report by exception 
The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 provides auditors with specif
[...]
023/24 update

Our work in 2023/24 has not identified any matters to report76



Contact

Forvis Mazars

Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars Global, a leading global professional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited 
liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London, 
EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our 
audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

James Collins
Director
Tel: 0191 383 6331
james.collins@mazars.com

77

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Audit Committee  

 
20th February 2025 

 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024/25 

 
Report of the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer  

 

Classification 
 

This report is public. 
 

Contact Officer  Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Theresa Fletcher 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

The Committee is asked to approve the accounting policies at Appendix 1. These are 
for the current financial year and relate to the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 
for 2024/25. 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The accounting policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting 

treatment that is applied to transactions during the financial year and in the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts at the year end. They determine the 
specific principles, bases, conventions, rules, and practices that will be applied 
by the Council in preparing and presenting its financial statements. The 
accounting policies are published within the Statement of Accounts document 
in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and 
incorporate the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS). 
 

1.2 The approval of the accounting policies to be applied by the Council 
demonstrates that consideration is being given to which policies to adopt and 
apply and that those charged with governance are fully informed prior to the 
commencement of the Statement of Accounts preparation, of the policies that 
are being adopted. 
 

1.3 This report therefore presents the accounting policies that the Council will apply 
in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 

 
2. Accounting Policies 
 
2.1 Officers have reviewed and updated where necessary, the existing accounting 

policies that were agreed for 2023/24. They have been checked for their 

78

Agenda Item 4



relevance, clarity, legislative compliance and that they are in accordance with 
the latest version of the code of practice and IFRS requirements. 
 

2.2 The accounting policies for 2023/24 were changed to reflect the preparation of 
group accounts for the first time by the Council. However, as the Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24 are still being audited, it may be necessary to make an 
amendment to a 2024/25 policy, to adopt a more appropriate accounting policy. 
Full details of the proposed accounting policies for the current financial year are 
provided at Appendix 1. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  

 
3.1 This report sets out the accounting policies which are to be applied for the 

2024/25 Statement of Accounts for consideration by the Audit Committee. 
Given that the policies adopted have significant influence upon the accounting 
statements it is important that these are given appropriate consideration at the 
outset of the preparation of the Statement of Accounts. This helps ensure that 
they are applied consistently in the preparation of the accounts. The policies 
which are recommended are in line with those that were used in the previous 
financial year (2023/24). 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council is required to have appropriate accounting policies within its 

Statement of Accounts. Officers have developed what they consider to be an 
appropriate set of policies based upon those adopted in previous financial years 
after taking account of changes as required by current legislation. The 
preparation and consideration of this report is part of a process intended to 
ensure that alternative options are given appropriate consideration. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Audit Committee approve the accounting policies detailed at Appendix 1 to 
this report. 
 

Approved by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The accounting 

policies will, however, be used to determine the accounting treatment of the financial 

transactions of the Council for 2024/25 and will therefore influence the presentation 

and understanding of the financial position of the Council as at the 31st of March 

2025. 

 

79



None of the policies outlined in Appendix 1 conflict with legislative or IFRS 

requirements therefore the risk of adopting a policy that contravenes good practice 

is considered minimal. The greater risk is the failure to ensure that the policy and 

the actual accounting treatment are consistent. To minimise this risk the final 

accounts timetable for 2024/25 has officer review time built in, to cross check the 

policies to the actual treatment of items within the accounts. 

 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

The agreement of appropriate accounting policies is part of the process of ensuring 

that the Council satisfies its legal obligation to prepare a Statement of Accounts. The 

accounting policies adopted by the Council must comply with current legislation, the 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and IFRS requirements. Officers 

have considered the policies detailed at Appendix 1 to ensure that they meet all 

these requirements. 

There are no data protection issues arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet 

its carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

 

Details: 

Not applicable to this report 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no human resource implications arising directly from this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact on 
two or more District wards, or which results in income or expenditure to the 
Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies. 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

80



District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None directly 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☒ 

 

Details: 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Resources 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy, and Environment. 
 

  

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Accounting Policies 
 

 

Background Papers 
 
 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report. They must be listed in the section below. If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 
 

 
None 

 
 
 
 

81



Bolsover District Council - Annual Accounts 

1 Accounting Policies

a) General Principles

b)

c)

•       The qualitative characteristics of financial information - relevance, reliability, comparability

and understanding;

•       Materiality (all major transactions and events are included);

• 
[...]
able inputs for the asset or liability.

The Council measures the fair value of an asset or liability using the assumptions that market

participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants

act in their economic best interest.

99


	Agenda
	3 Report to those charged with governance - Forvis Mazars Audit Completion report
	Audit Completion Report 
	Slide Number 2
	Contents
	Slide Number 4
	Executive summary
	Slide Number 6
	Audit Approach 
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Audit Approach
	Audit Approach
	Audit Approach 
	Slide Number 15
	Significant findings
	Our observations on internal control
	Our observations on internal control
	Our observations on internal control
	Our observations on internal control
	Follow up on previous year recommendations�
	Summary of amendments to the financial statements
	Slide Number 23
	Summary of amendments to the financial statements
	Slide Number 25
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 29
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix C: Confirmation of our independence
	Slide Number 40
	Bolsover DC 23-24 AAR (Draft)
	Auditor’s Annual Report DRAFT
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Introduction
	Slide Number 5
	Audit of the financial statements 
	Slide Number 7
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements – Financial Sustainability
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arrangements – Governance
	VFM arran

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Thursday, 20th February 2025 at 10:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Cathy Jeffery, Catherine Tite, Carol Wood, and Ruth Jaffray (Coopted 
Member). 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Director of Strategic 
Services), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was James Collins (Forvis Mazars). 
 
 
AUD33-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Chris Kane and  
Lisa Powell and Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources. 
 
 
AUD34-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
REPORT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR; FORVIS MAZARS 
 
AUD35-24/25 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - FORVIS 

MAZARS AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

Committee considered a detailed report of the Council’s external auditors, Forvis Mazars, 
in relation to their audit completion report.  The report was presented by James Collins, 
Director, Forvis Mazars. 
 
The report confirmed that as a result of the legislative backstop arrangements introduced 
by the amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Forvis Mazars had 
been unable to complete the audit as originally planned in advance of the backstop date 
of 28th February 2025.  This meant a disclaimer of opinion would be issued on the 
Council’s financial statements. 
 
When an opinion was ‘disclaimed’, the auditor did not express an opinion on the financial 
statements and consequently no assurance was provided.   
 
Section 2 of the report set out the detail of work undertaken on the accounts by Forvis 
Mazars.  For single entity accounts, a significant amount of work had been carried out.  
Section 4 set out commentary on the Council’s value for money arrangements.  The main 
commentary was that there was a significant weakness associated with the accounting 
for the group accounts (Dragonfly). 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 

In response to a query from Councillor Wood, James Collins advised that the status of 
the audit as ‘draft’ reflected that some wording may change between the report being 
issued and the report being signed, however, the financial statements would remain as 
‘no assurance provided’.  
 
In response to further queries raised by Councillor Wood, the Chief Executive confirmed 
that Dragonfly Performance Monitoring was included with the Council’s Performance 
Monitoring report presented to Executive on a quarterly basis.  In relation to minimum 
revenue provision (MRP), which was money the Council set aside to pay off debt, Forvis 
Mazars used a benchmark of 2% - anything below this would be challenged.  Via its 
Treasury Management Strategy, which Members approved, the Council was setting an 
MRP of 4%. 
 
Councillor Wood also noted that Dragonfly update reports were presented to Local 
Growth Scrutiny Committee on a bi-monthly basis and not on a monthly basis as stated in 
Forvis Mazars’ report - this would change going forward as Scrutiny Committees would 
start to meet on a quarterly basis after Annual Council.   
 
The Chair thanked James Collins for providing and presenting the report.  He noted that 
an independent review of the Council’s wholly owned companies would take place soon 
and action plans  
 
Councillor Wood thanked the Section 151 Officer and her team as they had had to deal in 
a compressed timescale with late information from Dragonfly’s previous accountants 
which had impacted on Forvis Mazars ability to complete their audit work.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Wood, James Collins noted that the 2024/25 
accounts would open with the disclaimed balance of 2023/24.  To rebuild assurance 
would involve work with management and looking back at historical information, however, 
there was uncertainty at what ‘rebuilding assurance’ actually meant and this was a 
national problem for councils affected by the backstop dates where a disclaimed or 
qualified audit opinion had been issued.  This was a risk and was being looked at by audit 
suppliers, regulators and other bodies such as the National Audit Office.   
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Catherine Tite 
RESOLVED that the report of Forvis Mazars, Those Charged with Governance, be noted. 
 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT & SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 
AUD36-24/25 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Committee considered a detailed report, presented by the Section 151 Officer, which 
sought Members approval for the accounting policies for the current financial year and 
which related to the preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 
 
Given that the accounting policies adopted had significant influence upon the accounting 
statements, it was important that these were given appropriate consideration at the outset 
of the preparation of the Statement of Accounts.  This helped ensure that they were 
applied consistently in the preparation of the accounts.   
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

3 

The policies which were recommended were in line with those used in the previous 
financial year (2023/24).  Officers had reviewed and updated these where necessary and 
they had been checked for their relevance, clarity, legislative compliance and that they 
were in accordance with the latest version of the code of practice and IFRS requirements. 
 
For the first time, the accounting policies for 2023/24 were changed by the Council to 
reflect the preparation of group accounts.  However, as the Statement of Accounts for 
2023/24 were still being audited, it may be necessary to make an amendment to a 
2024/25 policy to adopt a more appropriate accounting policy.  Full details of the 
proposed accounting policies for the current financial year were provided at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the accounting policies as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be 
 approved. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:30 hours. 


